Interest Expense, Net
Interest expense, net of interest income, was $1.2 million for the period January 30, 2011 to March 7, 2011. Interest expense reflects primarily the write

off of the remaining unamortized deferred financing costs associated with the credit facility terminated in connection with the Acquisition.

Provision for Income Taxes
The effective tax rate was 10% for the period January 30, 2011 to March 7, 2011. The difference between the statutory rate of 35% and the effective rate

was driven primarily by non-deductible transaction costs.

Net Loss
Net loss was $16.1 million for the period January 30, 2011 to March 7, 2011 driven primarily by selling, general and administrative expenses of

$79.7 million (including transaction costs of $32.2 million), offset by gross profit of $62.9 million.

21

Table of Contents

Supplemental MD&A – Results of Operations – First Quarter Fiscal 2012 compared to Pro forma First Quarter Fiscal 2011

(Dollars in millions)

For the Period
March

8, 2011 to
April 30, 2011

For the Period
January

30, 2011 to
March 7, 2011  Adjustments

Pro forma
First

Quarter
Fiscal
2011

   (Successor)   (Predecessor)
Revenues   $ 276.2   $ 133.2   $ —   $ 409.4
Gross profit   118.3   63.0   1.9(a)   183.2
Selling, general and administrative expenses   125.5   79.7   (74.1)(a)   131.1
Income (loss) from operations   (7.2)   (16.8)   76.0   52.0
Interest expense, net   15.5   1.2   8.9(b)   25.6
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   (8.9)   (1.8)   21.1(c)   10.4
Net income (loss)   $ (13.8)   $ (16.1)  $ 46.1   $ 16.2

Notes:

(a) To give effect to the following adjustments:

(Dollars in millions)   Adjustments
Amortization expense(1)   $ 0.8
Depreciation expense(2)   0.9
Sponsor monitoring fees(3)   0.8
Amortization of lease commitments, net(4)   1.5
Elimination of non-recurring charges(5)   (80.0)
Total pro forma adjustment   $ (76.0)
Pro forma adjustment:
Recorded in cost of goods sold   $ (1.9)
Recorded in selling, general and administrative expenses   (74.1)
Total   $ (76.0)

(1) To record five weeks of additional amortization expense of intangible assets for our Madewell brand name, loyalty program and customer lists amortized